
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 14th February, 2013 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17TH JANUARY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17th January 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  WELFARE REFORM AND CHILD POVERTY 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which 
facilitates the tracking of recommendations made 
in the Raising Aspirations and Combating Child 
Poverty Inquiry report and promotes debate about 
Welfare Reform and the impact this will have on 
Children, Families and Children’s Services. 
 
 

7 - 52 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE REPLACEMENT 
OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES (CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL WORK SERVICE) ELECTRONIC 
SOCIAL CARE RECORDS SYSTEM (ESCR) 
 
To receive and consider the report of the CSCs 
project which provides an update to the Scrutiny 
Board on the progress of the implementation of a 
new information and case management system for 
Children’s Social Work service, to replace the 
current in-house system named ESCR. 
 

53 - 
60 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year. 
 

61 - 
96 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 14th March 2013 at 9.45am.  
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am.) 
 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
����������������
����������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	����	��������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	������ �������	��	�����������

� �
	�������!�"����	������"�
�	��
#�$����	���%�&��	��%�'�����(�'������
#�)���*
���&�)�	���+��%�,�����	��!�-����

�
�������	���
���	������ ��	
#��.�%�!�����	�/���
����)������	�������0�������1�
#��%������	�/�(���	��"���	��)������	�������0(������1�
#�� �2����/�(���	��"���	��)������	�������0,��	����1�
�
�������	���
���	���������� ��	
#��������/���������)������	�������
#����)�������/���������)������	�������
#���,�$
����	�	�/�.�����3�����)������	�������
�

!�	 �"#$%&'	�()*$*+	�),#%-'		
	

����������+������������	�����	��	��������� �	
���������	��������,��
��	��
!����0�������	��	����������14�
�

!.	 �#/)	�/),'		
	

5	�������	���+���������+����
	����,����	����!0�10�1�������
'����"���	��	��%����67������������������������������������+�	����
[...]
spirations Report paying due regard to the recommendations detailed in 
section 3. 

• Note the content of this report in order to promote debate about welfare reform 
and the implications for Children, Families and Childrens Services in Leeds. 

• Identify if the Scrutiny Board will conduct any further investigation 

• Make recommendations as the Scrutiny Board deems appropriate. 

 

Page 8



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review progress against recommendations made 
in the Raising Aspirations and Combating Child Poverty Inquiry. In addition the 
purpose of this report is to promote debate about the implications of welfare 
reform and the impact on child poverty.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Poverty is the root of most poor outcomes for children and blights the life of too 
many children in Leeds. Poverty lies behind the common factors for poor 
outcomes and must continue to be addressed in order to narrow the gap between 
the most and least advantaged children, young people and families in the city. The 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) therefore decided to undertaken an inquiry 
around the themes of raising aspiration and combating child poverty. At its 
meeting in June 2012, the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) agreed the final 
inquiry report summarising its observations, conclusions and recommendations 

2.2 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 received royal assent on the 8th of March 2012. As 
a result the welfare benefits system is changing from April 2013. The Scrutiny 
Board has already raised matters of concern in previous meetings about the 
anticipated impact of welfare reforms and the pressures likely to be faced by 
vulnerable children and families. The Scrutiny Board recognises that welfare 
reform is likely to increase the number of families living in poverty and have 
previously raised concern about the implications for Childrens Services in terms of 
resources and service planning.  

2.3 In additi
[...]
Raising Aspirations and Combating Child Poverty Inquiry. The 
recommendation tracking report is attached as appendix A. 

3.1 In addition to tracking recommendations made during the previous Child Poverty 
inquiry the Scrutiny Board may wish to take the opportunity to debate the 
implications of welfare reform, due to come into effect April 2013 and the impact 
this will have on children and families living in poverty and the implications for 
Childrens Services. The Scrutiny Board may wish to clarify and discuss: 

• The work done to identify those vulnerable families who will be affected by 
welfare reforms particularly those involved in the Families First programme. 

• The impact welfare reform may have on those children leaving care and finding 
suitable affordable housing. 

• Migration - In order to alleviate housing costs families may be forced to move to 
areas where there is cheaper housing. This may raise issues with sufficiency 
and capacity planning for early years and school places. Safeguarding may also 
be a greater challenge where the population is transient. 

• Anticipated budget pressures of welfare reform on Childrens Services Budgets 
from 2012- 13 onwards. The potential for greater demand for support under 
Section 17 of the Childrens Act 1989 and on intervention budgets in general. 
Identification of risk and the provision made to supplement such budgets going 
forward to meet anticipated demand. 

• Welfare reforms - the eligibility for free school meals and the impact on pupil 
premium. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 No consultation was required for the purpose of this report. The Director of 
Resources advised the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council  Services) on the 
19th of November 2012 that various consultation exercises have taken place in 
relation to a number of the welfare reforms.  This has ranged from comprehensive 

Page 10



 

 

public consultation exercises through to engagement ac
[...]
oods grant and advice via 
Children’s Centres. Likely to also include outreach support via GP 
surgeries and for clients with mental health problems but this will not 
be included until April 2014. Progressing with market sounding 
exercise which will stay on the Council’s tendering system until late 
January 2013.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

 

P
age 24



 

Leeds Children’s Trust Board 
 

Date of 
meeting: 
 

February 1st 2013 

Author: 
Tel No: 
Email: 

Sue Rumbold 
01132475574 
sue.rumbold@leeds.gov.uk 

Report title: 
 

Child poverty- update on progress and national consultation 

 

Summary: 
The report updates CTB on progress against the Leeds Child Poverty Strategy, 
and considers the issues raised in the national consultation. 
 

Recommendations: 
1. CTB to agree a response to the national consultation as follows: 
 
1.1 Income is a root cause of many kinds of child poverty and a factor in all child 
poverty.  It should be the main element of the definition and measurement of 
child poverty. 
 
1.2 The current income measures, particularly below 60% of median income 
provide a clear and easily understood objective measure of local and national 
progress. 
 
1.3 Worklessness is a key issue but many children and families affected by child 
poverty are in work or working households.  Access to stable and adequately 
paid job opportunities is therefore central to any anti poverty strategy.  
 
1.4 Poverty is multi-dimensional.  There are issues other than income.  National 
and local action planning should recognise different kinds of child poverty, 
experienced, lived and tackled in different ways, but income and sustainable 
employment are key factors. 
 
1.5 It is important for national policy to recognise the significant impact on levels 
of child poverty of current policy changes in respect of welfare reforms and local 
government spending.  Mitigating policy initiatives are an urgent priority. 
 

1.6 Parental capacity as well as parental heal
[...]
and support young carers in schools, including 
checking Free school meal eligibility. 

• Checking Family Intervention Service assessment for mechanism 
to identify families and help them to claim FSMs entitlement. 

• Inner N East Area Committee now supporting work to support food 
based        work in East North East locality. Around food in school 
holidays, food growing and potential food bank development. 

• Leeds West Foodbank developing- located in Armley. 

• Establish foodbank in South Leeds. 

• Establish foodbank in Inner North East. 
 
4 Implications for governance, policy, resources, CYPP outcomes 
 
4.1 The Child Poverty Act 2010 placed a statutory responsibility on the local 

authority to have a partnership group responsible for agreeing and signing 
off a child poverty strategy. Minimising the affects of Child poverty is a 
cross cutting theme in the CYPP, and poverty and inequality is a cross 
cutting theme in all the city priority plans.  

 
4.2 Many priorities in the strategy are delivered as commissioned services.  In 

future a number may be traded services to GPs, clusters of schools and 
children’s centres.  

 
5 Relationship to other partnership activity 
 

5.1 There are clear overlaps between the work of the child poverty group and 
other partnership activity which is reflected in strong partnership 
representation on the group. Much of the work is shared across the health 
inequalities agenda and work is currently being done to explore how these 
links can be strengthened through the agenda for change in the health 
services. 

Page 34



Advice Services Review and Commissioning  
Members’ Briefing Note – December 2012  

 
Introduction 
The Advice Agency Project Board and Steering Group (made up of representatives 
from Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds Public Health) are reviewing the advice 
services they currently fund. This is in response to the significant increase in demand 
for advice brought about by the welfare reforms, and t
[...]
: 
o developing the role of the council and partners in providing access to 

benefits for vulnerable tenants; 
o developing arrangements for social sector housing providers to secure 

direct payments in appropriate circumstances; and 

Page 51



o exploiting Government funding streams for the implementation of 
Universal Credit. 

 
 

Membership 
 
The Group will be chaired by Steve Carey, Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer, and 
will include representatives from the following areas: 
 

- E&N, Housing Services 
- Employment and Skills 
- Adults Social Services 
- Customer Services    
- Economic Development 
- E&N, Strategy and Commissioning 
- Business Transformation 
- ALMOs 
- Connect housing 
- Leeds Federated Housing Association  
- Leeds CAB 
- Advice Leeds Network 
- Communications and Marketing 

 
Methods of working  
 
The first meeting of the Group will be a workshop to develop a strategy for preparing 
for the reforms and thereafter the Group will meet on a cycle to be agreed.  The 
Strategy will be shared with Executive Board for approval and it is intended to report 
progress against the strategy to Resources Leadership Team and Corporate 
Leadership Team on a regular basis. 
 
Subsequent meetings will include: 

- Focus on a specific aspect of the welfare reform programme; 
- Updates from each board member on progress with actions arising from the 

strategy; 
- Updates from meetings/forums relevant to the welfare reform programme; 
- Discussions and next steps arising from updates 
- Agreement on messages from the Board. 

 
The Welfare Reform Strategy Board has no budget for arising actions and a key 
action will be to understand the  budget implications of required activity and explore 
funding options.   

Page 52



 

 

Report of CSCS Project 

Report to Scrutiny Board 

Date: 14th February 2012 

Subject: Progress Report on the Replacement of Children’s Services (Children’s 
Social Work Service) Electronic Social Care Records System (ESCR) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny Board on the progress of the 
implementation of a new information and case management system for Children’s 
Social Work service, to replace the current in-house system named ESCR.  

2. In December 2012, Leeds City Council signed a contract with a leading supplier of 
Social Care Systems, Corelogic. Over 120 members of staff, including administrative 
staff, social workers, managers, Independent Reviewing Officers and Child Protection 
Chairs, were involved in the rigorous procurement exercise to ensure the best possible 
system was selected for Leeds. The outcome of the procurement is considered a 
significant success for Leeds City Council, and specifically Children’s Services and 
Social Work Services.  

3. An implementation plan is now in place and the new system will go-live in all areas of 
Children’s Social Work Service in October 2013.  

4. Members of staff from across Children’s Social Work Service have had the opportunity 
to see the new system, Frameworki, in operation at demonstrations held across all of 
the areas of the city. The feedback from staff attending the demonstrations has been 
highly positive, with staff reporting they are confident it will leave them in a strong 
position to support young people, children and families in Leeds. This conclusion has 
been supported by feedback from the other 35 Local Authorities currently using the 

 Report author:  Jon Nevill 

Tel:  3952178 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



 

 

system who have reported positively on the new system, named Fr
[...]
es. 

5.2 This report will also be supported via a ‘live’ demonstration of Frameworki by 
members of the CSCS Project to the Scrutiny Board. 

6 Background documents1  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 58



 

 

6.1 There are no background documents 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 14th February 2013 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 

 
2 Main Issues 
   
2.1 A draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work programme has been 

provisionally completed pending on going discussions with the Board.  The work 
schedule will be subject to change throughout the municipal year. 

 
2.2 Also attached as appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the minutes of Executive Board 

for 9th January 2013 and the Council’s current list of forthcoming key decisions of 
relevance for this Scrutiny Board .  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are asked to: 
 

a) Consider the draft work schedule and make amendments as appropriate.  
b) Note the Executive Board minutes and list of forthcoming key decisions. 

 Report author:  S Newbould 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Ite
[...]
ttlement which was announced on 
19th December 2012.  

 
Additionally the Board was in receipt of the following supplementary 
documents: 
a) Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document – 
Inspector’s Report. The comments made by the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture) at the meeting held 20th December 
2012 were submitted for consideration (Minute 154 refers) 

b) Council Brownfield Land Policy – Site Plans relating to each of the sites 
detailed within Appendix 1 of the submitted report were submitted to 
assist Members consideration of the item (Minute 153 refers) 

c) Reform of Adult Social Care and Support – An additional 
recommendation was submitted for Members consideration (Minute 
161 refers) 

 
147 Minutes  

Page 67



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 15th February, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th 
December 2012 be approved as a correct record 
 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 
 

148 Monthly Financial Health Report - Month 8  
The Director of Resources submitted a report presenting the Council’s 
projected financial health position for 2012/2013 after eight months of the 
financial year. 
RESOLVED – That the projected financial position of the authority after eight 
months of the financial year be noted. 
 

149 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool - update  
Further to minute 88 of the meeting held 17th October 2012, the Director of 
Resources submitted a report providing an update on the development of the 
Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool. The report set out the financial 
context of the Pool following publication of the Local Government Finance 
settlement on 19th December 2012 and sought approval for Leeds to continue 
to be a member and act as lead authority for the LCR Pool. 
 
In response to a Members’ enquiry, the Board noted the response regarding 
the decision of Craven, North Yorkshire and Selby authorities not to join the 
LCR 
[...]
lement and it was 
proposed that and all-party letter be sent to the Minister detailing the concerns 
of the Council over the contents of the Provisional Settlement for Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the intention for the 
Leaders of the Political Groups to write a joint letter to the Minster setting out 
the concerns of the Council over the contents of the Provisional Settlement for 
Leeds, be noted 
 
ENVIRONMENT 
 

151 Proposed Improvements to Golden Acre Park Bakery Cafe  
The Executive Board considered the report of the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods outlining proposals to develop the café at Golden Acre Park 
with the addition of a conservatory and Changing Places toilet facility, in 
partnership with a business sponsor and Adult Social Care 
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted and that support be 
given to the principle of a sponsorship agreement with Franklin Windows Ltd 
for the creation of a conservatory to the existing café at Golden Acre Park  
 
DEVELOPMENT & THE ECONOMY 
 
 

152 East Leeds Extension and East Leeds Orbital Road  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the emerging 
proposals for development of the East Leeds Extension and its relationship to 
the delivery of a new East Leeds Orbital Road. The report also sought 
consideration of the Council’s approach to the infrastructure requirements for 
the proposals. 
 
Receipt of a late representation was noted, the contents of which were 
addressed during the Boards’ consideration of the matter. 
 
The Board noted the experience which had been gained in obtaining central 
government support for such schemes through the delivery of the East Leeds 
Link Road project. Emphasis was placed upon the importance of other 
infrastructure improvements which were required in the area to ensure that 
future developments were sustainable. In conclusion the Board highlighted 
the need to progress this initiative as a priority. 
 
RESOLV
[...]
he transfer of the Allerton Fields site from Children’s Services to 
the Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate be agreed. 

 
158 Expression of Interest - University Technical College for Leeds  

The Board considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services on the 
submission of an Expression of Interest to the Department for Education for 
the establishment of a University Technical College (UTC) for Leeds with 
Leeds City Council being proposed as one of the main partners in this new 
Academy. 
 
A copy of the Expression of Interest made on 16th November 2012 was 
attached for Members reference along with a copy of the response from the 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Schools. The report sought the 
Boards support for the Council having a central role in any further 
developments in the future. 
 
Responding to a Members’ query regarding potential sites for the UTC, the 
Board received confirmation that a final schedule of sites would be provided 
once discussions with partners and stakeholders’ had concluded.  
 
In conclusion, the comments made on the need for the project to be 
progressed as a priority were noted, whilst the Board acknowledged the need 

Page 73



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 15th February, 2013 

 

for the Council to work alongside the most appropriate partners in order to 
ensure the initiative was sustainable. 
 
RESOLVED -  
a) That the content of the report be noted 
b) That support be given for the Council to broker discussions at the 
highest level to explore the potential for the development of UTCs in 
Leeds and helping partners move forward any proposals at pace. 

 
159 The Development of All-Through Schools at Carr Manor and Roundhay - 

Lessons Learned  
Further to minute 224(d) of the Executive Board meeting held 7th March 2012, 
the Director of Children’s Services submitted a report advising Members of 
the lessons learned following the report taken to Scrutiny B
[...]
nsibility 

d) That all Strategic Directors be requested to develop a proposal which 
identifies appropriate front-line staff to have dementia-awareness 
training, and the associated costs. 

 
161 Reform of Adult Social Care and Support  

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report providing a summary 
of the Government’s plans for the development of social care and support in 
England and a summary of the current position in Leeds in respect of the 
proposals set out in the “Better Lives for Leeds” strategy. 
 
In addition to the report, the Board considered an additional recommendation 
proposed by the Executive Member for Adult Social Care.  
 
Reflecting on the increasing demand for services, the Board noted the 
importance of maximising care provision in local communities. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report be noted, particularly the requirements 
that will be made of adult social care services in the future consequent 
to the passage of the relevant legislation 

b) That cross party support be given to the introduction of a new funding 
model for Adult Social Care Services which is adequately resourced 
and able to provide long term sustainability for the sector 

c) That cross-party support be given to the “Show Us You Care” 
campaign initiated by the Local Government Association and that 
support be given for the proposal to write a letter to local MPs and to 
raise local awareness of the issue 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   11TH JANUARY 2013  
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  18TH JANUARY 2013 (5.00P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 p.m. on  
21st January 2013) 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

LIST OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 

10 September 2012 – 4 February 2013 
For Scrutiny Board Consideration (Children and Families) 

 

P
age 77



 
 

What is the ‘List of Forthcoming Key Decisions’? 
 
The ‘List of 
[...]
a for the Executive Board meeting.  

P
age 96


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 17th January 2013
	7 Welfare Reform and Child Poverty
	Welfare Reform and Child Poverty - Appendix 1
	Welfare Reform and Child Poverty - Appendix 2
	Welfare Reform and Child Poverty - Appendix 3
	Welfare Reform and Child Poverty - Appendix 4
	Welfare Reform and Child Poverty - Appendix 5

	8 Progress Report on the Replacement of Children's Services (Children's Social Work Service) Electronic Social Care Records System (ESCR)
	9 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2
	Work Schedule - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, P Grahame, 
C Gruen, A Hussain,  A Khan, A Lamb, 
P Latty, M Rafique, A Sobel, B Urry 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery – Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani – Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds 
 

106 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families). 
 

107 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 

108 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors K Renshaw and Co-
opted Member, Mrs S Hutchinson.  Notification had been received that 
Councillor P Grahame was to substitute for Councillor K Renshaw. 
 

109 Minutes - 17th January 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

110 Welfare Reform and Child Poverty  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
reviewed progress against recommendations made in the Raising Aspirations 
and Combating Child Poverty Inquiry.  The report also sought to promote 
debate about the implications of welfare reform and the impact on child 
poverty. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 2013 

 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Recommendation Tracking – Combating Child Poverty and Raising 
Aspirations 

- Leeds Children’s Trust Board – Child Poverty – Update on progress 
and national consultation 

- Advice Services Review and Commissioning – Members’ Briefing Note 
– December 2012 

- Leeds Benefit Changes Booklet 
- Welfare Reform Strategy Board – Terms of Reference. 

 
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children Services) 
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development Business 

Support) 
- Steve Carey, Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer 
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support 
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Early Help Services 
- Neil Warren, Head of Finance, (Children’s Services) 
- Stephen Featherstone, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader. 

 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification sought about the criteria for receiving free school meals 
and details about any planned changes.  Members were advised that 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) had not yet made a 
decision, although an income threshold may be introduced. 

• Concern about the impact of payment in arrears on families.  Officers 
advised that the Local Support Services Framework had commissioned 
Job Centre Plus to provide support to those individuals that were most 
in need. 

• Further information requested about development of the Community 
Development Finance Institution (CDFI).  Officers agreed to provide the 
Scrutiny Board with further information. 

• Work being undertaken by clusters to encourage take-up of free school 
meals.  Reference was made to development of the Healthy Schools 
Network and links with public health.   

• Clarification that the 5 Electoral Wards most affected by child poverty 
were as follows:  

 
- Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
- City and Hunslet 
- Gipton and Harehills 
- Hyde Park and Woodhouse 
- Middleton Park. 

 

• Budgetary risk that may manifest for Children’s Services due to welfare 
reform. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 2013 

 

• The challenges facing vulnerable families due to welfare reforms and 
what steps had been taken to identify and engage with these families. 

• Clarification sought about planned development of social housing.   
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
(b)  That the recommendation tracking element of the report be deferred to 
the April Scrutiny Board. 
 
(Councillor A Sobel declared a significant other interest on the basis that his 
wife was Manager of St Vincent’s Advice Centre.) 
 

111 Progress Report on the Replacement of Children's Services (Children's 
Social Work Service) Electronic Social Care Records System (ESCR)  

 
A report of the CSCS Project was submitted which updated the Scrutiny 
Board on the progress of the implementation of a new information and case 
management system for Children’s Social Work Service to replace the current 
in-house system named ESCR. 
 
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 
Services) 

- Jon Nevill, Service Delivery Manager 
- Nadine Snowden, CSCS Project Manager 
- Angela Gilchrist, CSCS Project Team. 

 
A powerpoint presentation was provided which provided further information 
about the new system, key principles and training.  A demonstration of the 
system was also provided. 
 
The key points of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that the contract with Corelogic was budgeted at £1.6m 
over 5 years.  The total project cost was £6.5m. 

• Investment in new infrastructure, which included the option of utilising 
different servers across the Council to ensure greater flexibility. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Ms C Foote left the meeting at 12 noon during the consideration of this item.) 
 

112 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal 
year. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 2013 

 

  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 9 January 2013, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 10 September 2012 to 4 February 2013. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved. 
 

113 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 14th March 2013 at 9.45am 
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.26pm.) 
 
 
 


